EXHIBIT D 

DESCRIPTION OF THE HOUSING AND PUBLIC FACILITIES PROJECT OR 

PROJECTS THAT ARE PROPOSED TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR IMPROVED 

IN THE PROPOSED RURAL HOUSING INCENTIVE DISTRICT 

Housing Facilities 

The housing facilities will be composed of one hundred and five (105) residences.  

Public Facilities 

Public improvements will include the extension of water, sewer, gas, and electric distribution 

lines along the boundaries of the development. Public improvements will also include 

construction of infrastructure improvements located within the boundaries of the development,

[...]

hereinafter specified, does hereby lease to the TENANT and TENANT hereby leases 
from LANDLORD for the term hereinafter set out the following described premises (the 
"Premises"), to-wit: 

That portion of the improvements located in the 
Landlord's building at 806 Second Avenue, in the 
approximate amount of seven thousand, ninety-
two 
(7,092) square feet, all as set forth on the 
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated 
herein. 

2. COMMON AREAS: There are no Common Areas to this tenancy, but 
TENANT may have reasonable access to the City Court courtroom, at the discretion 
of the LANDLORD, at such times as the courtroom is not in use for functions of the

[...]

and conditions as contained herein, except that the amount of the monthly rental 
payment shall be negotiable prior to the commencement of each five (5) year option. 

5. RENTAL: As rent for the Premises TENANT agrees to pay to LANDLORD 
without deduction, set-off or demand, the total sum of Eighty-Five Thousand, One 
Hundred Four Dollars ($85,104.00) annually for the initial term of this Lease payable 
in equal advance monthly installments of seven thousand, ninety-two dollars 
($7,092.00), beginning on the first day of      June 2023 for first month's rent and 
continuing monthly thereafter for the first three years of this Lease. The annual rent 
beginning on March 1, 2026 will be Ninety-Two Thousand, One Hundred Ninety-Six 
Dollars ($92,196.00). The annual rent beginning on March 1, 2029 will be Ninety-
Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars ($99,288.00). All annual rent will 

be paid in monthly installments calculated in the same fashion for subsequent terms 
as the initial term. 

6. OWNERSHIP AND POSSESSION: LANDLORD covenants that LANDLORD is 
lawfully seized of the Premises and has full right and power to enter into this Lease